December 31, 2003 and 2002, included in this document.

�  separate historical unaudited condensed financial statements of Allergy as of September 30, 2004 and for
the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, included in this document.

�  separate historical unaudited condensed financial statements of Planet as of September 30, 2004 and for
the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, included in this document.

We present the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information for informational purposes only. The
pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of what our financial position or results of operations actually
would have been had we completed the merger on September 30, 2004 or on January 1, 2003. In addition, the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the future financial
position or operating results of the combined company.

18

Edgar Filing: PLANET TECHNOLOGIES, INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2004

Planet
Allergy Polymer Pro Forma

Free Technologies Adjustments
Pro

Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 32,670 $ 75,557 $ 108,227
Accounts receivable 6,705 6,705
Inventory 21,603 21,603
Prepaid expenses 7,852 4,295 12,147

Total current assets 68,830 79,852 148,682

Property and equipment 117,392 117,392
Patents, trademarks and license agreements 142,271 $ (142,271)a �
Deferred acquisition costs 21,886 (21,886)b �

Total Assets $ 208,108 $ 222,123 $ (164,157) $ 266,074

19

Edgar Filing: PLANET TECHNOLOGIES, INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCES SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

Planet
Polymer Pro Forma

Allergy
Free Technologies Adjustments Pro Forma

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�/ MEMBERS� DEFICIENCY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 219,776 $ 247,779 $ 78,114 b $ 545,669
Interest payable 346,847 (346,847) c

Accrued expenses 377,261 377,261
Current portion of notes payable 129,093 (129,093) c
Advance from related party 185,000 185,000

Total current liabilities 1,257,977 247,779 (397,826) 1,107,930
Long-term debt 2,471,904 274,300 e 274,300

(2,471,904) c

Total liabilities 3,729,881 247,779 (2,595,430) 1,382,230

Shareholders�/members� deficiency:
Common stock 11,678,241 (11,678,241) d 2,405,617

2,405,617 g

Additional paid-in-capital 3,000,000 (3,167,927) d �
2,947,844 c
(100,000) b
(274,300) e

(2,405,617) g

Accumulated deficit/members� deficiency (3,521,773) (14,703,897) (142,271) a (3,521,773)

14,846,168 d

Total shareholders�/members� deficiency (3,521,773) (25,656) 2,431,273 (1,116,156)

Total liabilities and shareholders�/ members� deficiency $ 208,108 $ 222,123 $ (164,157) $ 266,074

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

20

Edgar Filing: PLANET TECHNOLOGIES, INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year ended December 31, 2003

Planet
Allergy Polymer Pro Forma
Free Technologies Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 2,258,213 $ 175,082 $ (175,082) a $ 2,258,213

Operating Expenses:
Cost of revenues 756,513 4,707 (4,707) a 756,513
General and administrative 586,217 390,549 976,766
Marketing 1,296,206 1,296,206

Total operating expenses 2,638,936 395,256 (4,707) 3,029,485

Loss from operations (380,723) (220,174) (170,375) (771,272)

Other income (expense) (193,412) 291,482 (15,086) f 82,984

Net income (loss) $ (574,135) $ 71,308 $ (185,461) $ (688,288)

Net loss per common share $ (0.01)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding - basic and diluted 129,265,854

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

21

Edgar Filing: PLANET TECHNOLOGIES, INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine months ended September 30, 2004

Planet
Allergy Polymer Pro Forma
Free Technologies Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 978,471 $ 59,348 $ (59,348) a $ 978,471

Operating Expenses:
Cost of revenues 347,451 4,501 (4,501) a 347,451
General and administrative 572,388 429,843 1,002,231
Marketing 489,569 489,569

Total operating expenses 1,409,408 434,344 (4,501) 1,839,251

Loss from operations (430,937) (374,996) (54,847) (860,780)

Other income (expense) (161,698) 10,715 (11,315) f (162,298)

Net loss $ (592,635) $ (364,281) $ (66,162) $ (1,023,078)

Net loss per common share $ (0.01)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding � basic and diluted 129,265,854

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

22

Edgar Filing: PLANET TECHNOLOGIES, INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

ALLERGY FREE, LLC
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   (1) DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On March 18, 2004, Planet Polymer Technologies, Inc. (�Planet�) and Allergy Free, L.L.C. (�Allergy�) entered into an
Asset Purchase Agreement (the �Agreement�), further amended on June 11, 2004 and October 6, 2004, in which Planet